Site Assessment Checklist

Tips to help you carry out an assessment:

1 Use your local knowledge to consider answers to the following questions and also visit the site.
Take photos / use maps to clearly show locations where possible.

1 Go online and visit the Stroud District Council planning pages for current/historical planning
applications i www.stroud.gov.uk/PLO

T Goonline and visit Gl oucestershire County Counci
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/prow

1 The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment for Stroud can be e-mailed to you or found
online at www.stroud.gov.uk/info/plan_strat/SHLAA 2011

1. Location and general information

a. | Site address:

Land at Kingsway/Kingshill Park, Dursley

Area:

The area of the land shown in Appendix 1 appears to be approximately 0.27ha (0.67 acre).

SHLAA capability assessment if known (Strategic housing land availability assessment (see above))
i.e. how many houses could the site hold?:

The site is > 0.2ha but has not been assessed. No SALA 2016 form has been submitted.
This site was added to the list of proposed development sites following a meeting
Jonathan Bird (NDP SG member) had with Nick Stewart, asset manager at SDC in
February 2015. However, if the site is considered a Cat 4 site (Table 9.1 Density Matrix
Stroud SHLAA Final report) then it might support 10 dwellings (40 dwellings per hectare).

Current use (What the land is currently used for and by whom)

The land is presently in use (a) as garden/amenity space by the residents of 58, 59 & 60
Kingshill Park and 33 & 35 Kingsway, and (b) for the garaging of vehicles.

Site planning history (eg alternative uses for the site in the past eg rubbish disposal/cemetery:
(check Stroud District Councilds planning website see

Planning application S.03/1530 August 2003 for the demolition of 58 & 60 Kingshill Park
and the erection of 12 houses and 4 flats. Application refused (see Appendix 3).

Location of buildings/ foundations if buildings removed:

Existing dwellings to remain i locations per attached plans (see Appendix 2).
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g. | Istheland available? (Do you know the landowner & has anyone communicated with them?

There is one agent representing three landowners for the land at the bottom of the
gardens of 58, 59 & 60 Kingshill Park. SDC suggests that contact should be made with the
agent (an NDP requirement) as an initial way of making contact with landowners.

Professional advisers are discussing with landowners the potential for using land in this
location for some form of construction. It is considered that by bringing their sites
together the land would be suitable for residential development.

Preliminary options for the most effective layout show that the red and all or some of the
blue land together, or the red land alone is likely to be feasible. The assembly of a usable
site from these two areas (clarity required on these coloured areas) is being studied and it
is anticipated that a coherent series of schemes will be brought forward for further
consideration by 2018. Issues under review include topography, accessibility,
sustainability, visual impact, connection and relationship with existing dwellings and
services.

There are three further6 | andowner s o
SDC as the owner of the garages at the bottom of Kingsway
33 Kingsway (privately owned) and
35 Kingsway (SDC owned property)

SDC has not yet been in contact with the owner at 33 or tenant at 35 who would also need
to agree any proposed development scheme. Neither has SDC had any detailed
discussions with Highways regarding access requirements and what alterations may be
required here.

h. | Current or expired planning permissions:
(checkSt roud Di stri ct websitaiseecabdvdd s pl anni ng

None found.

2. Designations and known constraints

a. | Are there any planning constraints eg is the land in a Conservation Area/AONB/SSSI? (use the
maps provided by the Project Administrator/availabl e
planning website, see above)

The site is close to Kingshill House and associated outbuildings. Kingshill Play Park, a proieated pl
(not accessible from the site) is adjacent to the South of the site.
b. | Does the site flood?

No.

c. | Are there any easements or covenants on the land?

Not known. Check with GCC/SDC.

d. | Wildlife settlements on the land e.g. wild orchids, crested newts, badgers

No access to the site (private land), which appears to be mainly used as garden/amenity
space with evidence of the presence of small numbers of poultry/livestock. The presence
of wildlife (e.g. badgers, bats) cannot be ruled out without specialist survey/assessment.
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Agricultural best and most versatile land quality /Tree preservation orders in place/ ancient
woodland:

n/a

Gas pipelines/ pylons/power /telephone cables/ drains/ springs/water courses:

All services are provided to the existing buildings on the site. Location of services to be
checked with the relevant utility company.

Any rights of way/footpaths, official or otherwise:
(check public rights of way map online, see above)
The site is gated/fenced private land. No public access.

Site connections and access

Walking/cycling/driving distance to local facilities- shop, school, open space, bus stop, other
facility:

The site is within walking distance of the town centre and thus close to shops, doctor,
hospital/health centre, dentist, restaurants and bus stops; primary and secondary schools
are within short walking distance; access to open countryside by road and public
footpath.

What kind of access ie minor path or direct onto a major route? Any speed restrictions? Is the
access pedestrian &/or vehicular? Might there be better or more direct access via a ransom strip
(owned by whom?) Good access = easy access and good roads approaching it; fair = poor
access into the site but good approach roads (or good access into the site but poor approach
roads); poor= poor access into the site and poor approach roads):

The proposed access to the site is presently unknown. However, a comprehensive
assessment of access restrictions in the vicinity of the site is provided in the document
reproduced at Appendix 3. The concerns relating to access via Kingshill Park might also
apply to access via Kingsway and will require assessment. If the site is to be developed
then the only realistic access is likely to be via Kingsway.

Landscape, views and form

Is the boundary clearly defined and how (fence/hedge/neighbouring buildings/road etc:

The site boundary is partially defined by existing walls, hedges and fences. The boundary
passing through the back gardens of the adjoining properties is less well defined.

The nature of the site (eg flat v sloping (how steep?) grass/woods/farmed land/brownfield:

The site appears to slope and is cultivated. Lack of access prevented any assessment of
the topography.

Who/what adjoins the site i is it overlooked by any housing or perhaps businesses? How might
they be impacted by development on the land OR how might they impact on the development eg
noise or traffic from businesses:
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A comprehensive list of the potential impacts of a previously-proposed development on
the site is provided in the document reproduced at Appendix 3. Many of these impacts
may be of relevance to future development of the site.

d. | Isthe site visible from buildings or open spaces further away?:

The site is in a built-up area and as such is not especially distinguishable among the
surrounding buildings.

e. | Views out and in- quality and value

Not possible to assess due to lack of access to the site.

5. Your findings based on information

a. | Use all this information to make a judgement on the development potential of the site e.g.
excellent/good/poor/out of the question:

A comprehensive list of the potential impacts of a previously-proposed development on
the site is provided in the document reproduced at Appendix 3. Many of these impacts
may be of relevance to future development of the site and may have a significant bearing
on the development potential of the site. Further information on any proposed
development is required.

b. | For what uses would you consider it worth developing?:

Residential use only.

c. | What conditions/mitigation would you expect before any development could go ahead?

Incorporation of sufficient parking spaces to suit the proposed development;
Adequate pedestrian footpaths;

Road width sufficient to avoid vehicles parking on pavements;

Housing design to avoid issues of overlooking;

Consideration of noise etc. on existing properties;

Footpaths to link to others in the vicinity to give ready access to green open spaces.
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Appendix 1. Location Plan and aerial view of proposed site.
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Appendix 2. Land Registry Plans: 58, 59 & 60 Kingshill Park.

TITLE NUMBER
H.M. LAND REGISTRY BR 192955
ORDNANCE SURVEY

PLAN REFERENCE ST7599

Scale
SECTION  C 1/1250 Enlarged from 1/2500

couNTY GLOUCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT  STROUD

© Crown copyright 1979

FORGES _ROAD ...

G

KINGSHILL

This is a copy of the title plan on 22 MAR 2016 at 13:50:50. This copy does not take account of any application made after that time even if still pending in the Land
Registry when this copy was issued.

web site explains how to do this.

This copy is not an "Official Copy" of the title plan. An official copy of the title plan is admissible in evidence in a court to the same extent as the original. A person is
entitled to be indemnified by the registrar if he or she suffers loss by reason of a mistake in an official copy. If you want to obtain an official copy, the Land Registry

The Land Registry endeavours to maintain high quality and scale accuracy of title plan images.The quality and accuracy of any print will depend on your printer, your
and its print ing

This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale.
Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground.
This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Gloucester Office.

© Crown Copyright. Produced by Land Registry. Further reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey.
Licence Number 100026316.
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